

No. 19-70115

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

**MOTION OF AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL COTTON
COUNCIL OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT
GROWERS, NATIONAL CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL SORGHUM PRODUCERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Bartholomew J. Kempf
Edmund S. Sauer
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 252-2374
esauer@bradley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) and Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2, the American Farm Bureau Federation, American Soybean Association, National Cotton Council of America, National Association of Wheat Growers, National Corn Growers Association, and National Sorghum Producers (together, “the Growers”) respectfully request leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief in support of the Petitions for Rehearing En Banc filed by Intervenors-Respondents Monsanto Company, BASF Corporation, and E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company. The proposed amicus brief is attached as Exhibit 1. In support of this Motion, the Growers state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Grant En Banc Review To Ensure That Affected Parties Receive Timely Notice Of Judicial Challenges To Administrative Orders.	5
A. Federal Law Guarantees Interested Parties The Right To Receive Timely Notice Of And An Opportunity To Comment On Judicial Challenges To Agency Orders.....	5
B. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With Case Law In Other Circuits And Injects Jurisdictional Uncertainty Into An Important Area Of The Law Needing National Uniformity.....	11
C. The Court Should Grant En Banc Review To Clarify And Reaffirm Interested Parties’ Rights To Receive Notice Of And An Opportunity To Comment On Judicial Challenges To Administrative Orders.	16
II. The Panel Opinion’s Failure To Properly Apply FIFRA’s “Substantial Evidence” Standard Further Warrants En Banc Review.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Rivers v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>City of Benton v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 136 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Entravision Holdings, LLC v. F.C.C.</i> , 202 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Gottesman v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 33 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>John D. Copanos & Sons, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 854 F.2d 510 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>LaRouche’s Comm. for a New Bretton Woods v. F.E.C.</i> , 439 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 11
<i>Martin v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 199 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5
<i>Ogunbode v. Barr</i> , 780 F. App’x 628 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Small Bus. in Telecomm’ns v. F.C.C.</i> , 251 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 180 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8, 11

Vill. of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
892 F.3d 252 (7th Cir. 2018)9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(6) 12

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 12

7 U.S.C. § 136n(a) 15

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) 12, 15, 17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 15 5, 9, 16

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(2)(C) *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 15(d) 7

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29-2 1

Other Authorities

Bill Spiegel, *To Spray or Not: Confusion Reigns Over Dicamba Ruling*, Successful Farming (June 5, 2020),
<https://www.agriculture.com/news/crops/confusion-reigns-over-dicamba-ruling> 2

Chris Clayton, *Future Global Food Gap Remains*, Progressive Farmer (Oct. 16, 2019),
<https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/news/article/2019/10/16/ag-productivity-gains-needed-meet> 1

Christopher Walljasper, *Grains—Soybeans Fall Further on Coronavirus Demand Risks*, Successful Farming (Apr. 14, 2020),
<https://www.agriculture.com/markets/newswire/grains-soybeans-fall-further-on-coronavirus-demand-risks-0> 7

<i>Cotton: COVID-19 Spurs Record Downward Adjustments to Global Demand</i> , AgFax (Apr. 17, 2020), https://agfax.com/2020/04/17/cotton-global-markets-covid-19-spurs-record-downward-adjustments-to-demand/	7
<i>Department of Agriculture Issues Statement on Dicamba Status</i> , Missouri Department of Agriculture (June 5, 2020), https://agriculture.mo.gov/news/newsitem/uuid/48dc40af-e9b4-4f88-a496-879a0edfe0b8	2
Emily Unglesbee, <i>Dicamba Under Scrutiny</i> , The Progressive Farmer (Feb. 14, 2018), https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2018/02/14/lawsuit-demands-epa-vacate-dicamba	16
Emily Unglesbee, <i>Soybean Decisions</i> , The Progressive Farmer (Oct. 17, 2019), https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2019/10/17/review-herbicide-tolerant-soybean	6
Emily Unglesbee, <i>Dicamba Lawsuit Setback</i> , The Progressive Farmer (Jan. 14, 2019), https://www.dtnpf.com/agriculture/web/ag/crops/article/2019/01/14/ninth-circuit-dicamba-battle-likely	16
<i>Farmers, Conservationists Challenge Trump’s EPA, Monsanto over Crop-Damaging Pesticide</i> , Center for Food Safety (Feb. 12, 2018), https://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/press-releases/5255/farmers-conservationists-challenge-trumps-epa-monsanto-over-crop-damaging-pesticide	17
<i>MDA Announces Changes in Use of Dicamba Herbicide</i> , Minnesota Department of Agriculture (June 8, 2020), https://www.mda.state.mn.us/mda-announces-changes-use-dicamba-herbicide	2
National Cotton Council, <i>The Economic Outlook for U.S. Cotton</i> 41 (2020), https://www.cotton.org/econ/reports/upload/20annmtg_FullVersion_Final.pdf	7
National Cotton Council, <i>Soybeans</i> , Business Insider, https://tinyurl.com/y3b3s4q5 (July 29, 2020)	7

<i>Statement from Texas Agriculture Commissioner Sid Miller on Ninth Circuit Ruling on Dicamba Registration</i> , Texas Department of Agriculture (June 4, 2020), https://www.texasagriculture.gov/NewsEvents/NewsEventsDetails/tabid/76/Article/6057/STATEMENT-FROM-TEXAS-AGRICULTURE-COMMISSIONER-SID-MILLER-ON-NINTH-CIRCUIT-RULIN.aspx	3
<i>Statement on EPA’s Dicamba Cancellation Order</i> , Center for Food Safety (June 8, 2020), https://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/press-releases/6034/statement-on-epas-dicamba-cancellation-order);	3
University of Georgia, <i>Cotton Budgets</i> , https://agecon.uga.edu/extension/budgets.html	7
University of Missouri Extension, <i>Southeast Missouri Crop Budget</i> , https://extensiondata.missouri.edu/CountyPages/Scott/CropBudgets/Soybeans-RR-Extend.pdf	6
